(vi) other than the Offer Price under the Partial Offer, there is no other consideration,
compensation or benefit in whatever form paid or to be paid by the Offeror or parties
acting in concert with him in connection with the Partial Offer; and

(vii) there is no understanding, arrangement or agreement or special deal (as defined under
Rule 25 of the Takeovers Code) between (1) any Shareholder; and (2) the Offeror and/or
parties acting in concert with him.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE OFFEREE COMPANY AND EFFECT OF
THE PARTIAL OFFER

Assuming that there will be no change to the issued share capital of the Offeree Company
and no other change to the shareholding between the date of this announcement and up to the
Final Closing Date, the shareholding structure of the Offeree Company, as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon completion of the Partial Offer, is set out below:

Name of shareholders of
the Offeree Company Notes

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Partial

Offer assuming all
Qualifying Shareholders

tender 100% of their Shares
for acceptance under the

Partial Offer
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %

Guangdong Merchants Investment
Holding Limited 1 808,610,000 24.10% 770,531,007 22.97%

Wealthy Planet Group Limited 2 423,681,500 12.63% 403,729,527 12.03%

Rich International Finance Limited 3 255,022,913 7.60% 243,013,396 7.24%

R3.5 (g)

R3.5 (h)

R3.5 (i)

R3.5 (j)

– 13 –

Name of shareholders of
the Offeree Company Notes

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Partial

Offer assuming all
Qualifying Shareholders

tender 100% of their Shares
for acceptance under the

Partial Offer
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %

Gaozhou City Longyuan Xintiandi
Real Estate Development Company
Limited 4 195,000,000 5.81% 185,817,077 5.54%

The Offeror and parties acting in
concert with him 5 – – 158,000,000 4.71%

Other shareholders 1,672,826,284 49.86% 1,594,049,691 47.51%
Total 3,355,140,697 100.00% 3,355,140,697 100.00%

Notes:

1. Guangdong Merchants Investment Holding Limited is a company wholly-owned by Guangdong Merchants
Investment Holding Group Limited. Guangdong Merchants Investment Holding Group Limited is a
company wholly-owned by Mr. Xu Jun Jia, an executive Director and the chairman.

2. Wealthy Planet Group Limited is a company wholly-owned by Mr. He Yaokun.

3. Rich International Finance Limited is a company wholly-owned by Mr. Liang Weiqiang and a public
Shareholder.

4. Gaozhou City Longyuan Xintiandi Real Estate Development Company Limited is a company ultimately
owned by Mr. Yang Bo and is a public Shareholder.